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AGENDA ITEM 30

Discuss and take appropriate action on jail/courthouse annex expansion.

Ed Lee stated that quite a few people are riding the lunch hour shuttle bus, and more people are parking in the
garage.

No action was taken on this agenda item.

AGENDA ITEM 31

Discuss and take appropriate action regarding Change Order No.7 for Williamson County Regional Park.

Moved: Commissioner Boatright
Seconded: Commissioner Hays
Motion: To approve Change Order No. 7 in the amount of$18,071.90.
Vote: 5 - 0

< Attachment>
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PAUL LrNIl>lAN '" ASSOCIATES

Februlll)' 6, 2003

Judge John Doertler
Williamson County C~mmissioners
710 Main Street
Georgetown. Texas 78626

RE: WillilllllSon COW1CY Rellional Park

Dear Commissioner's:

The following synopsis ;s a bn:alcdov.n for Change Order rn.
This following are topics for discussion at !he Commissioner's Court Moeting on 2/11/03 with Land
Strategies, Inc.

CItUll2'C Order #7
Additional cost proposed by commissioners or Recessary for completion~

I. Additional Woll S"",ic ... - PeO #00066'
2. Gate@Entry. PCO *00067
3. BUiI<!lngH CarpcI!Ilc1Ctt Wall· PeO *00068
4. Lightine Control- Road A.l.i!hlli- peo 1100069
., BuiJdiIli H CII""cos·!'CO *00070

• $ 3,718.00
• $ 8,607.50
• S 1,830.40
- S 1.177.00

• S 2,739.00 ~ I" ,.z,., -" '"
Sub-Tolal Cost • 5 18,071.90~ C. "-

'Well J,! 1· IS H.P. Suhmer .. !>I. Pump.lt Motor 119' dtcpcr than ~pce led in con~28.oo
Well 112- Install Re.ised Vump - 52090.00

Chao\:" Ordc" ApprOVed D. of February 5, 2002
-<:ban&c Order #I
-Change ONer il2
-Change Ordor *3
,Change Order /14
.Cbong. Order 0'
-ChonKOOrder .6

$ 431,371.99
$ 45,042.84
$ 430.380.04
$ 6,627.40
$ 7,498.64
$ 37 315.74

SUb-Tolal Co .. ~ $ 958,236.65

:r"ojest Cnlt;
.Base Contract
Net Chango by Change Orders

Total to dote

$ 7,448,346.00
$ 958236.55
S8,406"'2.65

A !'i Ll P I. A f\' N [ N li <.: CJ ~ ,'" lJ--L T i\ 1'1 ·1 S
.... , ...... _ ••. _ ...... .-_,,..1'1. ..,......... T...".,· "7(1..,.,1:, • /<l·n ~"Sl._"(\oCjn 'F.l.,\:' (';:;1:':'1 :~JR_617'!,

TOTR.. p.e::?
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PROPOSED CHANGE 0
No.

TITLE: Additionlll W~USuvica-REJlISED

PROneI': Williamson County Regional Park

TO: Land Strategies 1Dc:.
1010 Land Creek Cove
Suite 100
Austin, IX 78746

Paul Linehan

DATE: 1/1812003

JOB NO.: 2210

CONTRACfDATE:4/912 02

WORKMAN CORPO TlON
3735 Promontory Point rive

Austin, Texas 78744

512326-.9293 512447·8 56 FAX
ATTN:

This change incorporates the additional services perfonned on the Irrigation water wells at the Williamson Co nly
Regional Park project. These include: installing a 15 horsepower submersible pump and motor 119 feet dee r than
specified due to Engineer's recommendation; remove and re-install submersible pump in Well #1 for acid job; install
revised pump in Well #2 per Gray-]ansing's and Thornhill Group's recommendation's; drill borehole (or Well 3 with
no pilot hole; install and remove the submersible pump in Well·lI) due to small yield of well. This change in rperates
ail labor, material, equipment, and incidentals required to complete the above scope ofwor". Please see attae ed.

item Description ~Uantity tJaiu. ,Unlt1>i!ce, .:Subt6tial Fee % Fee: Ne Amount
00001 Well #1 Changes 1.000 Is $1,428.00 SI,428.00 10.00 S142.80 1,570.80

00002 Well 112Changes 1.000 Is SI,900.00 SI,900.00 10.00 S190.00 2,090.00

00003 Well 113Changes 1.000 Is $6,450.00 $6,450.00 10.00 S645.00 7,095.00

TOTAL: SlO. 55.80
Sol ... TQJt "'" I

SUB~

BY:~.z

MareSh~w/
Date: ;(~J

7........ -

APPROVEDBY:

By: ------t---
Paul Linehan

Date: +-__
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GBOPROJECTS INTERNATIONAL-INC.
C11ANGEO~ ll'EMS

WOlUCMANCORPORATION
WIlLIAMSON COVNTf UGIONALSPORTS PARK

GEOPROJECTS PROJECT NUMBER 21HJ2-2pO
DATE: lllZfJI02

DBSCR.IPTJON OUAHmY UNITS UNIT RAT.I.l TOTAl

W.l

Price> 10 Ins1all15 HP Submc:aiblc Pump &. Motor
119 Feet Deeper Than Snecified io CoDlIal:1 11!l fc:c\ 12.00 1. 28.00

OfAr( Prll:e fI) Remove aDd Ro·1DstaU SU
W.I 'A dIob 16 bt "
e::-.

()Jl/
MOllthIy RclIw of30HP Sub~ ~
locla:led Wire., I ntV'o' • ;pc&: MOlar

3 ~ ~
.

~
W-3

Addlti<lllll1 COIllQ DriU Bozdu>I. for W3 with No
PiIolHoI. 890 fc:c\ ~.OO ~450,00,

.
. , t

Additional Coo 10 1MWl ~~ . I boor I I'- . Th~d~ml 16 115.00 I i.cllO.lJ/l
TOTAL CHANCE ORDU AMOUNT 00'1

AwmOtJllt. Co,T 10 \~I\l-4- ~ Vi;'-"'IDIIE ~

"5..t9~e~l'>Lt. rl.l.'o\p \01~! .....-*~ (~l!_n.b
"POll<.To 'S-lAu.. '11~Lb PI' ~~ ')

2002211O.~"Il.CO
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January 16.2003

Mr. Marc Shepard
Workman Corporation
3735 Promontory Point
Austin, Texas 78744
RE: SUBCONTRAcr NUMJEIl2:21o.al66S

wrWAMSON COtlNl"Y REOIONAL PAlU<

Dear Mr. Shepard:

The specifications change for the submersible pwn~installation in W2 have
resulted in an increased cost of installation as descnbed below.

To meet tbe originally proposed condition of service of SOGPM at 63O-fcet
with a pump installation depth of 700-feet, Geoprojcots proposed the
installation of a Goulds 45J-15, lSHP, 460 Volt, 3 Phase pump and motor
complete with starter, stainless steel airline and discharge head as specified
in the original proposal at a total cost of $1 0.500.00.

To meet tho new condition of service of 25 GPM at 962-feet with a pump
installation depth of 1,lOO-feet, Geoprojectll proposes the installation of a
Goulds 3308-100. 1OHP. 460 Volt, 3 Phase pump and motor complete wi
starter. stainless steel airline and discharge head as specified in the original
proposal as welles the addition of a 25 GPM Dole flow control valve and
higher strength couplings due to the increased weight of the installation at
total cost of $12.400.00.

We appreciate the opportunity to work with you on this project. If you baY
any questions or need anything else. please feel free to call me at 288-3

Sincerely,
GEOPROJECTS INTERNA TIONAL.INC.

'Reo. ~W(?l)#y
Randyd~ (J
Project Manager

Enclosure
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THORNHILL GROUP, INC.

Professional Hydrogeologisls • Water Resources Specialists

FACSIMILE TRANSMITIAL

Date: ~-~-03
Number of pages, including cover ...?
Project::-:----:,...- _
Project Number: _

Original Sent Via Mall: 0 Yes t:ci No

To: YQA4 j Li O€ bMQJjA.....,... _

Company:--lao d ()fa;. +e.gJ-jj .et......s)...,..... ·"""L--'-()~c.""-· _
FAX Number: 3~g-W1J..
From: m&~7"6..4-I-Jl.QfK~I1......&,,-,· (,...J-/ _

IMPORTANT/CON FIDENTIAL:

This transmission is intended only for use
of the recipient(s) shown. II contains
information that may be privileged,
confidential, and/or exempl from
disclosure under applicable law. If you
are not the intended recipient of this
transmission, your are hereby notified that
any disclosure, copying, use or
distribution of any information or materials
transmitted herewilh. or the taking of any
action in reliance on the contents of this
telecopied informalion is strictly
prohibited. If you have received this
facsimile by mistake, please immediately
call us collect at (512) 244-2172. We will
be happy to arrange for its return to us via
regular U.S. mail at no cost to YOU.

Comments: _

Copy to: _

If you have problems receiving this transmission, please call Thornhill GrouP. Inc. at (512)244-2172

1104 South Mays Street, Suite 208. Round Rock. Texa. 78664
(512)244-2172. Fax: (512) 244·1461. E-mail: cOllSult@thornhillgroupinc.com

mailto:cOllSult@thornhillgroupinc.com
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THORNHILL GROUp, INC.

Professional Hydrogeologists • Water Resources Specialists

MEMORANDUM

TO:
FROM:
DATE:
SUBJECT:

Mr. Paul Linehan, Land Strategies. Inc.
Mike Thornhill
February 6, 2003
Workman Corporation Proposed Change Order No. 00066 -
Williamson County Park Wells

The following provides clarification to the subject change order.

Item 00001 - Well #1 Changes

• The removing and re-installation of the pump for conducting the acid job in the subject
well is part of work handled under a professional services agreement between the Counly
and Thornhill Group, Inc. (TGI). Therefore, the $2,000 for this item ($2,200 with
Workman's 10 percent fee) should not be included in this change order.

• The project Engineers, Gray-Jansing & Associates (GJA) did not make recommendations
to set the pump 119 feet deeper. TGI provided these recommendations and the well
contractor, GeoProjects International (GPl), agreed. This deeper setting allows for
producing as much as possible from the well, with additional safety factor for drought
periods. Therefore, the $1,428 ($1,570.80 with Workman's 10 percent fee) is probably
legitimate.

Item 00002 - Well #2 Changes

• This is similar to changing the pump setting in Well #1. However, Workman and Gray-
lansing did request that TGI provide recommendations as to the pump setting, and then
GJA selected the pump to be set. Again, the deeper pump setting provides for safety
factor with respect to large variations in pumping level. Therefore, the change order
amount of $2,090, including Workman's 10 percent fee, is likely legitimate.

Item 00003 - Well #3 Changes

• Well #3 was constructed under agreement between Workman and GPI and was therefore
drilled and completed according to the contract documents, and not as a professional
services/exploration services contract with TGI. TGI provide consulting services with
respect to obtaining a geophysical log and conducting production testing.

1104 South Mays Street, Suite 208 • Round Rock, Texas 78664

(512) 244·2172. Fax: (512) 244·1461 • E-mail: cOll>ult@!homhillgroupinc,com
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Memcmodum to Mr. LiDCban
February 6, 2003

.'
ill!llJJlJJia:rHORNHILL GROUp' INC.

• The addiriollll1 $4,450 ($4,895 with Worlcman's 10 pen:ent fee) is ,based on a strict
interpretation of the contract documents pointing out that wells would be completed by
reaming out existing pilot holes (i.e. drilled during previous exploration projects). The
County decided to drill Well #3 without a prelimilllll)' pilot hole, therefore, the contractor
(GPI) added costs for additional time required to drill without a pilot hole. The
specifications do not appear to allOW/disallow this change. Certainly, it should have been
discussed prior to drilling and not after the fact.

• The contract docwnents do not clearly spell out whether testing should be conducted with
test pumping equipment or with the pennanent pumping equipment, although they do
appear to cover setting pumping equipment at least once. Again, the specifications were
written for converting already existing test holes to test wells. The permanent pump from
Well #3 was pulled and set in Well #1, so the County purchased only two pumps instead
of three.

I spoke with Marc Shepard to inform him that the $2,000 for GPI services to pull and re-set the
pump in Well #1 should be subtracted from the change order. I also informed him that GJA did
not make recommendations regarding the pump settings, but only recommended the pump size
forWeU#2.

If you have any questions, please call.

Professional Hydrogeologists • Water Resources Specialists
Page 2 of2
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PROPOSED CHANGE ORDER
No. 00067

TITLE: Gate@Entry DATE: 1/27/2003

JOB NO.: 2210

CONTRACT DATE:4/9/2002

WORKMAN CORPORATION
3735 Promontory Point Drive
Austin, Texas 78744

512326-9293 512447-8156 FAX

PROJECT: Williamson County Regional Park

TO: Land Strategies Inc.
1010 Land Creek Cove
Suite 100
Austin, TX 78746

Jeff WitteATTN:

DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSAL
This change incorporates the installation of a double pipe gate at the entrance to the Williamson County Regional Park.
This change includes: all labor, materials, equipment, supervision and incidentals required to install a double gate at the
eastbound and westbound lanes of the entry road; all drilled holes; all concrete; prime and paint of all metal (color to be
selected by Owner/Architect); location to be verified by Owner/Architect; gate to be built per the plans provided by
Land Strategies EXCEPT for the posts shown in the middle of the gate in the closed position; locking mechanism to be
determined by Owner/ Architect once gates are erected. Please see attached.

Item Description Quantity Units Unit Price Subtotal Fee 0/0 Fee Net Amount
00001 Double Entry Gate @ 1.000 Is $6,100.00 $6,100.00 10.00 $610.00 $6,710.00

Entry

00002 Drilled holes @ 24" 8.000 ea $80.00 $640.00 10.00 $64.00 $704.00
diameter & 4' in depth

00003 Prime & Paint 1.000 Is $845.00 $845.00 10.00 $84.50 $929.50

00004 Concrete 4.000 yds $60.00 $240.00 10.00 $24.00 $264.00

TOTAL: $8,607.50
Sales Tax ExemptThe approval of this Proposed Change Order consitutes authorization to proceed with the work herein.

SUBMITTEW=~

By: ~O

Marc Sh;e ~d/
Date: I~

Ib;ped1l1on ®

APPROVED BY:

By: _

Jeff Witte

Date: ----------
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CONTRACTORS INVOICE

From: Jose Hernandez
13485 Avis Road
Dale, Texas 78616
(512)845-8421 Job No,: _

Name: WorkmaiJ. Corp. Attn: Mark Sheppard Date: ---"~=--- _
Street: City: :..:A=ustJn:::;o=- , Texas Zip: ..:..:78::..:7..:.:45:...-. _
Mailing Address: Phone: 326-9293
Job Name: , WILCO Regional Park Job Location: ----------------

DESCRIPTION OF WORK PERFORMED

Provide all materials, labor, equipment and supervision required to construct steel pipe entry gates
WORK:

The above work was performed in accordance with the drawings and specifications provided and was
completed in a substaDtial wodmanlike manner for the agreed sum ~f:Total: $6, \ 60.00

In accordance with our Proposal No,: , • this invoice is payable and .·dueby4 t.
_Partial mvolce. ~

,)"

' .. _~iCli;."i."J;;(!'.'

RECORDERS MEMORANDUM
AU or part of the text on this page was not
clearly legible for satisfactory recordation.
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PROPOSED CHANGE ORDER
No. 00068

TITLE: Building H CarpetIDelete Wall

PROJECT: Williamson County Regional Park

TO: Land Strategies Inc.
1010 Land Creek Cove
Suite 100
Austin, IX 78746

Paul LinehanATTN:

DATE: 1/29/2003

JOB NO.: 2210

CONTRACTDATE~~nO~

WORKMAN CORPORATION
3735 Promontory Point Drive
Austin, Texas 78744
512326-9293 512447-8156 FAX

DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSAL
This change incorporates deleting a CMU partition wall and installing carpet and rubber base in Concession room 101
in Building H at the Williamson County Regional Park project. This price includes: all work asociated with
Commissioner Boatright's verbal direction to Workman Corporation on January 24, 2003; the demolition and disposal
of the existing CMU partition wall in front of the cabinet area; provide and install carpet and rubber base in Concession
Room 10 I to match carpet in Office's 102 and 103. Please see attached.

Item Description Quantity Units Unit Price Subtotal Fee % Fee Net Amount
00001 Demo existing partition 1.000 Is $400.00 $400.00 10.00 $40.00 $440.00

wall in Concession

00002 Provide & Install 1.000 Is $1,264.00 $1,264.00 10.00 $126.40 $1,390.40
Carpet and rubber base
in Concession room
101

TOTAL: $1,830.40
Sales Tax ExemptThe approval of this Proposed Change Order consitutes authorization to proceed with the work herein.

APPROVED BY:

By: ---------
Paul Linehan

Date: --------
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P, 01JAN-28-03 TUE 03:24 PM INNOVATIVEINTERI~ FAX NO, 5128354493

NAME: Workman JOB NAME: Williamson Countv Relrlonal Park

STREET:ATTENTION: Marc Shephard

FAX: ·~I0.'3'Z-Iq

..... ,."'.

We hereby submit specifil:lltions and estimates ror: _

Caroet @ $ 22.00 vd
Rubber base

PROPOSAL
,

• 'NNOVATive
.NT&AIOAB
NCCAPORATJSO

PROPOSAL SUBMIlTED TO: DATB: 01.18.03

CITY:

$ 1264.00Total bid

o included
o Exempt 0 Historical Demolition

o New Construction 0 Remodel 0 not included
o Residence

o Minor floor preparations included, additional @ S 5 per unit

Sales tax 0 included 0 not included

Overtime Labor Oincluded 0 not included
Fllrniture Moving 0 included nnot included

All material is guardntccd to be as specified. All work 10be comptcled in II workmanlike manner aceollling 10 standard
Prnctices. Any a1lctlllion or deviation from above specifications involving extra costs will be executed only upon Minco
Orders, and will become an exira cbarge over and above the estimate. All agxecmcnts contingent upon strikes, accidents or
Dolays beyond our control. Owner to cany fire. tornado and otbcr necessary insurance. Our~workeIsalC Q:by
Worlan.,n's Compensation Insurance. L,

AUI'HORIZED SIGNATURE ~

Acceptance of l'ropOlaI
The above prices, specifications and conditions are satisfactory and are hereby accepted. YOil are
Authorized to do the work specified. Payment will be made as outlined above.

Accepted:
DATE: SIGNATURB: _

PRINT: _

NOTE:Wemay withdraw this Proposal if not ac:cept:e<l1Iithin days.

2305 Ponley Dl'm SI~.108 • Austm. Texas 78758 • (512) 835·1184. fax(512) 835-4493
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PROPOSED CHANGE ORDER
No. 00069

TITLE: LlglUUtg Colf!rol- RoIII1A. Lights

PROJECT: Williamson County Regional PllIk

TO: Land stiat.egies Inc. .
1010 Land Creek Cove
Suite 100
Austin, IX 78746

Paul LinehanATTN:

DATE: 113112003

JOB NO.: 2210

CONTRACT DATE:4I9I2002

WORKMAN CORPORATION
3735 Promontory Point Drive
Austin, Texas 78744
512326-9293 512447-8156FAX

'.-~...__ ::.::'::.:" . ::.

This change incorporates the installation of lighting control for roadway lighting at the Williamson County Regional
Park project This includes: all labor, material, equipment, supervision and incidentals required to install lighting
control per HCE's RFP dated January 21, 2003 - "Option B". Please see attached.

eIteIli.' J)esCriiitiOn.·:':;':c;.':=QWintit£:Uilitil,,:·;cIiJiliPI.iCe"'~.;'SUb.totiii";;·:';F.6e.~"io:c:c':F.eec:·::;. ';' .:.. ·N"eb(in.oilDt
00001 Provide&Iostall 1.000 Is $1,070.00 $1,070.00 10.00 $107.00 $1,177.00

lighting control for
Road A Lights

TOTAL: SI,177.00
Sales Tar Exempt

APPROVED BY:
By: _

Paul Linehan
Date: _



0211112003 Page 244

115 Eat Main $VMt

PH: (112)211-4060 FAX: (512) 21l1oOO77

January 21.2003

lANDSTRATeOIES.INC.
1010 lAND CREEK COVE. SUITE 100
AUSTIN. TX 7&746

ATIN: Jell' Wile

RE: IMI1lamsonCounty Park
HCE': 01-039

Please issue the following Informalion to the Contrac1or In \he Iorm of a Request For Proposal (RFP).

Q ITEM NO. 1:

A PROVIDE A 2 POLE LIGHTING CONTACTOR NEAR EXISTING
CONTACTOR IN BUILDING 'C', ROUTE CIRCUITS HA4-19. 21 FOR
ROADWAY LIGHTING THROUGH NEWCONTACTOR. CONNECT COIL
OF CONTACTOR TO EXISTING PHOTOCELlJTIMECLOCK.

B. AS AN ALTERNATE PRICE. PROVIDE CONTACTOR AS DESCRIBED IN
.". ABOVE WITH NEW PHOTOCELlJl1MECLOCK TO AlLOW FOR
DIFFERENT TIME SCHEDULE TMAN BUILDING LIGHTS.

If you halle aJr1 questions or ill may be of lurther assislanc:e. piealle do not hl!$llate to call our office.

Sinoerely.

~~ >' .A--(-<.-Le e..-c---..

Larry Miltlc:lln
Helldrix eonautting Engineer.;

LMM:I'lIM
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HERITAGE SPECIALTIES, INO.
lUII3 nAllOJ: t..\NJC, D!tL VAUJI:. 'l"X 'l811'1 1'B. w.s 185-0'105 ll'AX ~ -'0'108

FAX COVER SHEET

rDJtrre. IISo (o-y

'1t>: vY\~ l~
~001; W~ \,\'~'Y~
~ R.Ft>
:Number of~D(Ju (ifI.C{Jing COfIe7') I
}l~J<fIOO(}I.[. ~~qE;

~~~ ~, vY\~c..Q ii- "SS"'0 .0 /)

~
i ')$O.o~

Ou.p ~ ~o."c
$ ~q000

-roLJ
f()~(S' ~

\ 4~o."CQ
y.~O.v(>

'u.k it I '-\D. 00

~tD ~ I D,o,-nb
\0 I ....~

.. '

9f&TiUlge SpeciJJ1tiu, 17U.
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•
, . ....,..

CONSTRUCTION SERrtICES
PROPOSED CHANGE ORDER

No. 00070

11TLE: BuiIdiJrg H Chflllges

PROJECr: Wmjemsou County Regi01l81 Park

TO: Land Strategies Inc.
1010 Land Creek: Cove
Suite 100
All!!tin, IX 78746

Paul Linehan

DATE: 1131/2003

JOB NO.: 2210

CONTRACf DATE:4I9/2002

WORKMAN CORPORATION
3735 Promontory Point Drive
Austin, Texas 78744
512326-9293 512447-8156 FAX

ATIN:

DF..sCRJi>tl()N;()FPROP(jSA[;''',S',Z;i$",,<S!::-:;::],,:~~=r;'';::''-'.i:;:~;;;ii.2':"~, c.,,_: ::~':::.i'::''c:..::::':~::ie;:-", -:c.,c:'~.:C"':

This change incorporates miscellaneous changes to Building H at the Williamson County R.egional Pari: project This
includes: all labor, material, equipment, supervision and incidentals required to install a mesh partition at the COlly to
the restrooms. Mesh partition shall be installed in horizontal position acting as a soffit in the entry area. Mesh partition
to be constructed using similar materials as the vertical partitions installed in other buildings. This change is derived
from Moman Architeces RFl' dated 12131/02. Mesh partition,shall be installed in the horizontal position in lieu of the
vertical position as shown on Moman Architeces RFT dated 12/31102. Please see attached.

. Item "DiiStripiiQii:;~5:~"/:QlfaDtftY~':T1liil&f::,;;:=~'1':ni'e::o';:SubtOiil:''}:;Fee'l';.-::'Fet:: ••:·· ::-'NeijjjlciUDt
00001 Provide & Install 1.000 Is $1,561.00 SI.561.00 10.00 $156.10 $1,717.10

additional Partitions @
Entry to Restrooms

00002 Provide & Install
closures at
masonry/steel gaps

1.000 Is $694.00 $694.00 10.00 S69.40 S763.40

00003 Prime & Paint partition 1.000 Is
and closures

$235.00 $235.00 10.00 S23.50 $258.50

TOTAL: $2,739.00
Sa//U Tax £:.wnpl

APPROVED BY:

By:_-------
Paul Linehan

Date: _



02/1112003 Page 247

Moman AnlhiIscIs, Cno.
309 w. Main St., Sulle 120
Ro\QI Rock, 1)( 18664
Phone (512) 733-1150
Fax (512) 733-841 1

FaxTransrnittal
To: Mere Shepard @ Walcman

F\an: Susan Roblnson for John Moman Pages: 3 + 1 aNa<

_No: Date: 12131102

Re: Wm.Counly Park - BuDding H

For Yaur : 0AfIll-- x Use

Please see attached: 1) Proposal ReQuest #S.

Please call wilh any questions.

Susan Robinson
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PROPOSAL
REQUEST
Ar.tDOCUMENT~ -.EU'CJ1lONlCFOliMAT

OWNER twlRmegn ca,*
AllCHtl£CJ/Moman Ardl )
CONSUl.TANT
~
fIELD
cmm

PROJECT:
Wiljl!magn Comly BtgIonal PIl!!<
f_ .. .JJ...J

PROPOSAL REOUEST NOH-,(~

OWNER:

DATE OF ISSUANCE'l2Cll/Q2

CONTRACT FOR: Genera! Constn/ctjgo

WIIIamepn County

CONTRACT DATED: May 2002

ARCHITECT'S PROJECT NO.: 0112!Hl2

ARCHITECT:
Land SJrtSlS';C' lnc
c/o Mpman AIl:h!Jecls Inc.
309 W Main S!reA1 SUM 120
Aqund Bpds IX 78664(1'1 '

: TO CONTRACTOR:
·Wmsjnan CmSrudlpn
3Z3S'f>romon!orv PojO! pm.e
Austjn, IX 78744

PkiS< SUbiDit an ,telDiUd pIOpil5iI IOi Cliiliies III ihli COilInCI Sum iild COilUlCt 11m. lor projlOSiiil mo,b6mons 10 16. COntract
DaC1lllWlts drscribed btrcin. SlAbmil propooal vilhin seven m 6J.l", or ootify tbo Archiua in writin& of th. dlu on which yen.
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GALV. WOVEN \\IRE IlETAL
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. CQlfSTkDei'lJ»T MBTAL paODOCTS. me.
23971 m 35

XYLB, ~ 78640-4'40
512-268-3888 (FAX: 512-268-2888)

I PAX IJIlHO Please rev:iev. :ifDO~oDllPlete call our Officel '1'.D.Fil.

To: Workllancorporati.on Fro.: Keu seiberttJ
Date: January 10. 2003
Number of Pages: 1
(Including this pagel

Attn: Harc ShepaX'd

Ra: WilliallsonCounty Reqional park
UP 15

CMP JOB NO. 02-235-xll Fax uUJU)er sent to:
326-9293- office
238-9025- jobslte

IUlMAIUts:

Please f~OW Construction Metal Products's cost to rurnish aud
install flat partition at building "Hh

• Our cost 1s basad on a
partition - h X 13'-4- which will attach to main wall.

MateriaL ••..••.....•..........••...... _...•••.$
Labor •.•6 hours 0 $45.00 $
Detailing ••.2 hours • $65.00 $
freight ••.••.....•.... -..•.•..••.•.•••......••. S
Erection .•• r3 men-5 bours) 15 hour~ 8 $45.00 .•$

Subtotal •...•••..•....•.•.•. $
Profit _15%. _..•..••.•.••...••••.•.••••••.••.•. $

GranO total ...•.••••.••••.•• $

182.00
270.00
130.00
100.00
675.00

1.357.00
204.00

1.561. 00
Please issue Constructi.~ Ketal PrOducts an additive change order in
the amount of S 1.561.00 if we are to proceed.
If you have aDy questioDs or co..ents concerning this please teel free
to contact this office.
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cx.aTllDCT.J:OII IJE'1'AL ftOOUC'fIi. ]](C.
23971 m 35

OLE. mna 78610-49.0
512-261-3888 (FAX: 512-268-2188)

I PAX IOlIIO Pl..a...reviev. if Dot CClIIPletea&l.1 our Officel '1'.D. Pile

To: WorJcmallCorporation Proa: J:en seibert ~
Date: January 13. 2003Attn: Hare Shepard

Ite: Willia.son County Reqional Park
Building "H" Closures

Bu.ber of Pages: 1
(Including this pagel

CMP JOB NO. 02-235-x12 Fax number sene to:
326-9293- office
238-9025- jobsite

Plea5e find below Cons~ruction Ketal Products's cost to furnish and
install closures at :bUilding "H".

Kateria! .••.......•...........•...•..••.•••...• S
Labor .•.1 hour • S45. 00 ........•.•..•...•....•• S
Fr<!iqht........• , ,.'" ..•......... $
Erection 10 hours • $45.00 S

Subtota 1. _ $
Profit - S

Grand total ••.•....•.•••.•.• S

100.00
45.00

Done
'50.00
595.00

89.00
69'.00

Please issue Construction Metal Products an additive chenge order in
the amount of $ 684.00 as this additional work 11 co.ple~e as directed
by Bob Ashmore of your company.
It you have any questions or comments concerning this please feel free
to contact this ofice.

.- --
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co.S'l'IIUCTXOII JmDL PaOiJ(JC.'J.'S, DC.
23971 IS 35

DLB. 'l'BXAS 186fO-","
512-268-3888 (F.IX: 512-2&8-2888)

I FAX IIEIfO Pleu;e revieu. if DOt cClllP1ete call our Offieel T.D. File

Re: Williamson County Regional Park
REF 15

From: Xen Seibert V-
Date: January 30, 2003

Number of Pages, 1
(Inoluding this page)

To: Workaan Corporation
Attn: Hare Shepard

CMP JOB NO. OJ-235-~11A Fax number sent to,
326-9293- office
238-9025- jobsite

RBKUICs:

Please find below ~5tn~on Met:al Products's cost to furniGh and
install three (~tic~rame partitions at Building "H".

Material .....•.....•..•.... _...•.....•.••••..•... _$ 403.00
Labor 16 hours It $45.00 $ 720.00
Detailing 6 hours e $65.00 $ 390.00
Galvanizing ..•.....•••.•.••.••.•...•••..•.••..•••• $ 100 .00
Freight $ 150.00
Erection .•3men for one day .•24 bours It $45.00 ••••$ 450.00

subtotal $1.080.00
l'rofit ....•.•.•.••••....•.. ·•••••...•••.•......•• S 426.00

Grand tota1 ••••.••.•••...•..... $3.269.00

Please issue Construction Met:al Products an additive change order in
~e amOunt of $ 3.269.00 if we are to proceed.
If you have any questions or comments concerning this please feel free
to contact this offioe.
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PROPOSED CHANGE ORDER
No. 00071

TITLE:. COmmolfSChIlliC"

PROJECf: Williamson County Regional Parle

'TO: I;and Strategies Tne:
1010 Land Creek Cove
Suite 100
Austin, TX 78746

ATTN: Paul Linehan

DATE: 21712003

JOB NO.: 2210

CONTRACf DATE:4f912002

WORKMAN CORPORATION
3735 Promontory Point Drive
Austin, Texas 78744
512326-9293 512447-8156 FAX

DESCRIPtION: OF PROP6sAL:"~~"':'".:'i;;,::;,"~;"c"0' ':':':"'.:::': i:"'::'::::::~:".':'::i·':~,,,S"g:·:coc.::;,c:-:'.~·:·, ::.:"::'. ......:,
This chang<: incorporates the changes made to the Commons area at the Williamson County Regional ParI<.project.
This ehange is a zero dollar amount change order, Tn lieu of the original seed specifications for the Commons area, the
attached seed specification shall be utilized. Furthermore, the Commons area shall be prepared by hand ra1<.ingall
native material to achieve a seed bed that can be smooth and ready to maintain. Please see attached .

..:.•jieJil,·oDCSciipliiijj:;~.ic:;:::';':~QuaDiitY:~Jjiifii,~;L:::'tfDR'hice:':~;SUbtoilij:5o',:§FeI!:!,4i;:'Jt~; _.·,'·Net;AmouDt
00001 Seed changes and 1.000 15 SO.OO SO.OO 0.00 so.oo SO.OO

prepcralion of
Commons area

TOTAL: 50.00
Sales Tat Ex.mplThe approval ofdUs Proposed Chan&c Order cunsilULe5 authorl7.aiOl1 to pro«ed with the work. hcrdn.

SUBMITTEDB.Y: \?
By: .~'2'&.". Z

MarcSh~/
Date: .&~

;

APPROVED BY:
By: _

Paul Linehan
Date: _
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B"Srar
LANDSCAPE SERVICES

Fcbruaty S, 2003

Wor1anan Corporation
MarIe Shepard
Projeel Manager

Re: Williamson County Park

Dear Mark,

Due to the spring planting of the wildflower seeds, Iam recommending the Wildseed
TexaslOldahoma mix, plw; some additional selee~ed seeds that should provide additional spring
and summer color. These additional seeds "'iIIho: Cosmos, Catehfly, Missouri, Primrose and
African Daisy. They were selected for early germination and color.

The seeding rate would be forty (40) pounds per acre for wildflower mix and forty (40)
pounds per acre for Native Grass Mix.

The earliest recommended seeding date for the wildflowers and native grass seeds is the
first of March. A soil temperature of sixty (60) to seventy (70) degrees is optimum.

It should be noted that lhe Bluebonnets are fall germinating and the seed should carry
over inle this fall.

The above rare.~have been altered to enable Sungrow Landscape Services to perform the
proper seed bed preparation for The Commons.

Bill Roussel

1508-A FERGUSON lANE • AUSTIN. 'IX 78754
(512) 834-0123 • FAX(512) 834·0432 I 13337 BEE STREET • FARMERS BRANCH. 'IX 75234

(972)241-0924. FAX(972) 312-0276
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Texas/Oklahoma Wildflower Mix

HERE'S WHAT YOU GET
Type % by

Weight
Texas Bluebonnec..A 18.46
Indian 13\anKel A 8.00
scarlet FlaJ(. A '" 6.60
Tickseed P 6.45
Lemon Mint A1P 6.23 .
Purple Coneflower. ..P 5.86
Drummond Phlox A 5.29
Cornflower A 4..40
RocKet larkspur A 4.40
Baby Blue Eyes A 4.40
OX-Eyed Daisy P 4.18
California Poppy AlP 3.14
Yellow Cosmos A 2.86

Common Name Type % by
Weighl

Baby's Breath .!\ 2.86
f . D' , -"11ncan a15y ,\ .. _.'.

Plains Coreopsis 1\ .. , 22'1
Clasping Coneflower .A ... 1.98
Black-Eyed Susan A/P. 1.76
Moss Verbena P 1.44
Corn Poppy A \.40
Toadflax t\ 1.2 I
Dwarf Red Coreopsis.A 1.10
St.allding Cypress P 1.00
Showy Primrose P i7
Mexican H,n AfP .56
yarrow P..... .44
Texas Painrbrush AlP/B .. 22

Conunon Namt'

RECORDERS MEMORANDUM
Allor parts of the text on this page was not
clearly legible for satisfactory recordation.

s·
a
s:
J,
fO

yo

ITE
RCl
1/4

J \Ii;!

fTE
HCl
I p.
, 11,1:

h"

Hr.Ji't
eh" Ii
f'kt/«(

rr:..'t1l1

Ilu Iii



02/1112003 Page 257

CONSTRUCTION SERVICES
PROPOSED CHANGE ORDER

No. 00072

TITLE: TxDot GlUll'drailCntIit

P.ROJECT: Williamson County Regional Park

TO: Land Strategies Inc.
1010 Land Creek Cove
Suite 100
Austin; TIC 78746

ATTN: Paul Linehan

DATE:217f2003

JOB NO.: 2210

CONTRACT DATE:419f2002.

WORKMAN CORPORA nON
3735 Promontory Point Drive
Austin, Texas 78744
512326-9293 512447-8156 FAX

DESdUi'ri6ffoF:P:ROPOSXLc~;~:;;;i'2o.,c::;;;:'~'.':'·L: ::,:(:c:;:'?~i:1>:,:.::-:-,''''7:;·".·,·.·: ••··': ••.•...''':::.
This change incorporates deleting 50 lineal feet of guardrail at the Williamson County Regional Park project. Per
Gray-lansing, 50 lineal feet of TxDot guardrail was deleted to keep from interfering with ellisting trees. Please see
attached .

.·:Item·llClicrljltiiiil;;"::'::'::i:zQ.iiiiltitj: jUliitli:,:::;;~UliitiP.riC&;:~{cS\l1iioial<.·cFeeM;,-ccFeli..••··:•.........:NetAmount
00001 TxDot Guardrail ·50.000 If $23.50 ($1,175.00) 2.00 ($23.5U) ($1.198.50)

TOTAL: ($1,198.50)
Sales TtrJCE:wnpr

APPROVED BY:
By: _

Paul Linehan
Date: _
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AGENDA ITEM 32

Consider approving Millennium and Wilco Cave Preserve agreements and management plans with U.S. Fish
and Wildlife Service.

Alan Glen, from Smith, Robertson, Elliott & Glen LLP, presented two agreements for the establishment of the
karst preservation in the regional park.

Moved: Commissioner Hays
Seconded: Commissioner Limmer
Motion: To approve Millennium and Wilco Cave Preserve agreements and management plans with U.S. Fish
and Wildlife Service.
Vote: 4 - O.Commissioner Boatright was absent from the dais.

< Attachment>


